
CONSULTANTS INC 

June 14,2006 

United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Security and Industrial Branch 
Division of Materials Safety 
Region 1 
475 Allendale Road 
King of Prussia 
PA 19406-1415 

11038 Lakeridge Parkway 
Suite 1 
Ashland, Virginia 23005 
Tel: (804) 550-2660 
Fax: (804) 550-2933 
E-mail: ctirichrnond@cti-consultants.com 

Am: Mr. Sattar Lodhr, PhD 

Re: License Amendment (45-23031-01) 0 30 a 0 5 c 
Dear Mr. L o w .  

This is in reference to our request to amendment the CTI Consultants, Inc. Radioactive Material License number 45-2303 1- 
01, changing our address for the Virginia Beach facility from 1407 Stephanie Way, Unit C, Chesapeake, VA, 23320 to 953 B 
Norfolk, VA 23502. 

During the period of time that we were storing our Nuclear Density Gauges in our 1407 Stephanie Way office we have had no 
accidents in regards to leaking Nuclear Density Gauges. 

Please let me know if I can provide any additional information. 

Sincerely, 

Chris Stevenson P.E. 
President and CEO 

CC: Contract File 
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qEG CONSULTANTS INC 

1 1438 Cronridge Drive 
Suite G 
Owings Mills, Maryland 21 1 17 
Tel: [410] 363-8344 
Fax: [410] 363-9978 
E-mail: ctibaltimore@cti-consuitants.com 

June 13,2006 

United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Security and Industrial Branch 
Division of Materials Safety 
Region 1 
475 Allendale Road 
King of Prussia 
PA 19406-1 41 5 

Attn: Mr. Sattar Lodhr, PhD 

Re: License Amendment (45-23031-01) 

Dear Mr. Lodhr: 

I would like to request an amendment to CTI Consultants, Inc. Radioactive Material 
License number 45-23031-01 to change our address for Virginia Beach facility from 
1407 Stephanie Way, Unit C, Chesapeake, VA 23320 to 953 B Norfolk Square, Norfolk, 
VA 23502. 

Included for your review is a copy of floor plan layout for the relocated office, indicating 
where nuclear gauges will be stored. 

Please let me know if I can provide any additional information. 

A. Kuriatnikov 
RSO 
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(c"I CONSULTANTS INC 

June 13,2006 

United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Security and Industrial Branch 
Division of Materials Safety 
Region I 
475 Allendale Road 
King of Prussia 
PA 19406-1 41 5 

Attn: Mr. Sattar Lodhr, PhD 

Re: License Amendment (45-23031-01) 

1 1438 Cronridge Drive 
Suite G 
Owings Mills, Maryland 21 1 1  7 
Tel: [410) 363-8344 
Fax: (410) 363-9978 
E-mail: ctibaltimore@cti-consultants.com 

Dear Mr. Lodhr: 

I would like to request an amendment to CTI Consultants, Inc. Radioactive Material 
License number 45-23031 -01 to add a Nuclear Moisture/Density Gauge manufactured 
by InstroTek, Inc. 

This gauge model 3500 Xplorer is registered under Device Registration Certificate 
Number NC-1241-D-I 01 -S and contains the following radioisotope sources: 

1. Cs 137 source with maximum activity of 11 mCi, Drawing number A102112, for 
measurement of material density. 

2. Am-241: Be source with maximum activity of 44 mCi, Drawing number A102451, 
for measurement of moisture content. 

Please let me know if I can provide any additional information. 

A. Kuriatnikov 
RSO 

CHANTILLY, VA RICHMOND, VA ROCKVILLE. MD m CHARLOTESVILLE, VA BALTIMORE, MD 
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This is to acknowledge the receipt of your letter/application dated 

, and to inform you that the initial processing which 
includes an administrative review has been performed. 

Aj,,ox! /w-t Y<-J30 3 1-0 I 
There were no administrative omissions. Your application was assigned to a 
technical reviewer. Please note that the technical -review may identify additional 
omissions or require additional information. 

[7 Please provide to this office within 30 days of your receipt of this card 

A copy of your action has been forwarded to our License Fee & Accounts Receivable 
Branch, who will contact you separately if there is a fee issue involved. 

Your action has been assigned Mail Control Number ! < 8 (? $?A . 
When calling to inquire about this action, please refer to this control number. 
You may call us on (610) 337-5398, or 337-5260. 

NRC FORM 532 (RI) 

(6-96) 

Sincerely, 
Licensing Assistance Team Leader 


